RESOLUTION NO. R-99- 327

RESOLUTIONAPPROVING ZONING PETITION CA98-061
CLASS A CONDITIONAL USE
PETITION OF JUPITER FARMS BAPTIST CHURCH
BY STEVEN MICKLEY, AGENT
(JUPITER FARMS BAPTIST CHURCH)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of Palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuantto the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
Florida Statutes, is authorized and empowered to consider petitions relating to zoning; and

WHEREAS, the Boardof County Commissioners, pursuantto Article 5 (Development
Review Procedures)ofthe Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code (Ordinance
92-20, as amended) is authorized and empowered to consider, approve, approve with
conditions or deny Class A Conditional Uses; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements, as providedfor in Article 5 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Zoning Petition CA98-061 was presented to the Board of County
Commissioners at a public hearing conducted on February 25, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has consideredthe evidence and
testimony presented bythe petitionerand other interested parties, the recommendationsof
the various county review agencies, andthe recommendations of the Zoning Commission;
and

WHEREAS, this approval is subjectto Article 5, Section 5.8 (Compliance with Time
Limitations) of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) and other
provisions requiring that development commence in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Boardof County Commissioners madethe followingfindings of fact:

1. This Class A Conditional Use is consistent with the Palm Beach County
Comprehensive Plan.

2. This Class A ConditionalUse complieswith relevantand appropriate portions
of Article 6, Supplementary Use Standards of the Palm Beach County Unified
Land Development Code.

3. This Class A Conditional Use is consistent with the requirements of the Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

4. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, is compatible as
defined in the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and
generally consistentwiththe usesand character ofthe land surroundingand in
the vicinity of the land proposed for development.

. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, complies with
standards imposedon it by all other applicable provisions of the Palm Beach
County UnifiedLand Development Codefor use, layout, function, and general
development characteristics.

6. This Class A Conditional Use meets applicable local land development
regulations.
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7. This ClassA Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizesadverse
effects, includingvisual impactand intensity of the proposed use on adjacent

lands.
This Class A Conditional Use has a concurrencydeterminationand complies

8.
with Article 11, Adequate Public Facility Standards of the ULDC.

0. This Class A Conditional Use, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
environmental impacts, including but not limited to water, air, stormwater
management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the naturalfunctioning ofthe

environment.
This ClassA ConditionalUse, with conditionsas adopted, will resultinlogical,

10.
timely and orderly development patterns.

WHEREAS, Article 5 of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code
requires that the action of the Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALMBEACHCOUNTY, FLORIDA, that Zoning Petition CA98-061,
the petition of Jupiter Farms Baptist Church, by Steven Mickley, agent, for a Class A
Conditional Useto allow a church or place of worship in the Agricultural Residential (AR)
Zoning District, on a parcelof landlegallydescribed inEXHIBIT A, attached heretoand made
a parthereof, and generally located as shown on avicinitysketchas indicated in EXHIBITB,

attached heretoand made a parthereof, was approved onFebruary 25, 1999, subjecttothe
conditions of approval described in EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

moved for the approval of the Resolution.

Commissioner__Aaronson
The motionwas seconded by Commissioner__Roberts and, uponbeing putto
a vote, the vote was as follows:
Maude Ford Lee, Chair —  Absent
Warren Newell, Vice Chair - Aye
KarenT. Marcus -  Aye
Carol A. Roberts - Ay
Mary McCarty -  Absent
Burt Aaronson - Aye
- Absent

Tony Masilotti

The Chairthereupon declared that the resolutionwas duly passed and adopted on

February 25,1999.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS
DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK

BY: e /\J‘«/M%

BY:
OUNTY ATTORNEY SUNDEPUTY CLERK
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EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The East One-Half of the South 517 Feet of the West 1746 Feet of the East 3517 Feet,
Lying North of State Road 706, Section 33, Township 40 South, Range 41 East, Palm
Beach County, Florida
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EXHIBIT B

VICINITY SKETCH
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EXHIBITC

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

A ALL PETITION

1. Developmentofthe site is limitedto the uses and site design as approved by
the Board of County Commissioners. The approved site plan is diated
December 14, 1998. All modifications must be approved by the Board of
County Commissioners unless the proposed changes are required to meet
conditions of approval or are in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING:
ZONING)

B. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

1. The proposedbuildings shall be designed and constructedto be consistentwith
the facade elevations by Steve Mickley dated December21, 1998. (BL.DG
PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

C. BUILDING AND SITE DESIGN

1. The minimumsetbackfor all structures from all propertyline shall be hundred
and fifty (150) feet. (DRC: ZONING)

2. The maximum height for all structures, including all air conditioning and
mechanicalequipment, measuredfrom finished grade to highestpoint, shall not
exceed thirty-five (35) feet. The church spire may reach a height of 45 feet
(BLDG PERMIT: BLDG - Zoning)

3. The churchsanctuary shall be limitedto a maximumof 1,000 seats. The church
accessory worship buildingshall be limited to a maximumof 116 seats. The
totalnumber of seatsforthe site shall notexceed 1,116seats. (DRC: ZONING)

D. ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

1. Atree survey of existing native specimen sized trees, for the determinaticnof
preservesize and location, shall be completedand submittedto ERM priorto
DRC site plan submittal. (DRC: ERM)

2. The preserveareaadjacenttothe east propertyline shallbe a minimumot 0.5
acre. (DRC: ERM)

3. The developer shall preserve existing significantvegetationwhereverposs ible
and shall incorporate said vegetation into the project design. Appropriate
measures shall also be takento protectthese preservationareas during site
clearing and construction. (ERM)

E. ENGINEERING

1. Prior to issuance of a building permit the property owner shall convey a
temporary roadway construction easement along Indiantown Roadto Palm
BeachCounty. Construction bythe applicantwithinthis easementshallconform
to all PalmBeach County Standardsand Codes. The location, legalsketches
andthe dedicationdocuments shall be approved bythe County Engineergrrior
to final acceptance.(BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING-ENQ)
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The property owner has voluntarily agreed to conveyto Palm Beach County
Land DevelopmentDivision by roadright-of-waywarrantyacomer clipat the
intersectionof Indiantown Roadand 134thWay Northpriorto the issuance of
the first Building Permit. Developer shall provide Palm Beach County with
sufficientdocumentationacceptableto the Rightof Way Acquisition Sectionto
ensure that the property is free of all encumbrances and encroachmerits.
(BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING-ENQ)

The Property owner shall construct 134thWay North from Indiantown Road
north to the projects north property line.

a. This construction shall be concurrent with the paving and drainiage
improvements for the site. Any and all costs associated with the
construction shall be paid by the property owner. These costs sall
include, but are notlimitedto, utility relocationsand acquisition of .any
additional required right-of-way. This construction may be phased
concurrentwith the construction of the Project's entrancesonto 1:34™
Way North. A phasingplanshall be submittedfor review and apprcival
by the DRC. (DRC APPROVAL: ENG)

F. LANDSCAPING ALONG NORTH AND EAST PROPERTY LINE (ABUTTING
RESIDENTIAL)

1.

Landscapingand buffering alongthe north propertyline shall be upgradedto
include:

a. A minimumtwenty (20) foot wide landscape buffer strip;

b. A minimum two to three foot high undulating berm with an average
height of two and one half (2.5) feet measured from top of curb;

C. One (1) canopy tree for each twenty (20) linear feet of frontage with a

maximum spacing of twenty-five (25) feet;

d. One (1) palmfor each twenty-five (25) linearfeet of propertylinewilh a
maximumspacing of sixty (60) feet on center between clusters. Agroup
ofthree (3) palmsshall not be substitutedfor a perimetercanopytrse;
and,

e. Twenty four (24) inch high shrub or hedge material installed on :he
plateauofthe berm. Shrub or hedge materialshall be spaced no more
than twenty four (24) inches on center and maintainedat a minimam
height of thirty six (36) inches. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

G. LANDSCAPING ALONG SOUTH AND WEST PROPERTY LINE (ABUTTING

INDIANTOWN ROAD AND 134™ WAY)

1.

Landscapingand bufferingalongthe south propertyline shall be upgradedto
include:

a. A minimum forty (40) foot wide landscape buffer strip;

b. A minimumtwo to four foot highundulatingbermwith an average height
of three (3) feet measured from top of curb;

C. One (1) canopy tree planted every twenty (20) linear feet;

d. One (1) palmor pinetree for each thirty (30) linearfeet of frontage. A
group of three or more palm or pine trees may supersede {he
requirement for a canopy tree in that location; and

e. Thirty (30) inch high shrub or hedge material, spaced no more than
twenty four (24) inches on center at installation,to be maintainedzt a
minimum height of thirty-six (36)inches. (CO: LANDSCAPE)
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2. The landscape buffer may be encroached by the on-site disposal system
provided a minimum 20 foot landscape buffer is indicated without
~encroachments. (CO: LANDSCAPE)

H. LANDSCAPING - INTERIOR

1. Landscaped divider medians or interior grade-level tree planters shall be
provided between all rows of abutting parking. One tree and appropriate
ground cover plantedfor eachthirty (30) linearfeet of the divider median, with
a maximumtree spacingof sixty (60)feet on center. The mediansandgrade
lever planters shall be designed inaccordance with Section 7.3. ofthe ULDC.
(DRC: ZONING)

2. A landscapeddivider medianswith atgrade bicycle and pedestrian cuts s:hall
be providedinthe centerofthe Indiantown Roadaccessoverthirty (30) fest in
width providingingressor egresstothe site. The minimumwidth of thismedian
shall besix (6) feet. The minimumlengthofthis medianshall betwentyfive (25)
feet. A minimumwidth of five (5) feet of landscaped area shall be provided.
Onetree and appropriate ground cover shall be planted for each twenty {20)
linear feet of the divider median. (DRC: ZONING)

3. Foundation plantings or grade level plantersshall be provided along the front
and side facades of all structures to consist of the following:

a. The minimumwidth of the required landscape areas shall be five: (5)
feet;

b. The lengthofthe requiredlandscapedareas shallbe nolessthan £i0%
of the total length of each side of the structure; and,

C. Landscapeareas shall be plantedwith a minimumequivalentofone: (1)

tree or palm for each twenty (20) linear foot of building facade and
appropriate ground cover. (DRC/ CO: ZONING / LANDSCAPE)

l. LIGHTING

1. All outdoor lighting usedto illuminatethe subject property and identification
signs shall be of low intensity, shielded and directed down and away f-om
adjacent properties and streets. (CO/ ONGOING: BLDG / CODE EMF -
Zoning)

2. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall not exceed twenty five (25) feet in height,
measured from finished grade to highest point. (CO: BLDG - Zoning)

3. All outdoor lighting shall be extinguished no laterthan 10:00 p.m., excluding
security lighting only. (ONGOING: CODE ENF)

4. The lighting conditions above shall notapplyto proposedsecurity or lowvolt age
landscape/accent type lights usedto emphasize plant material. (ONGOING:
CODE ENF)
J. HEALTH
1. Nofood preparation or processingwill be allowed onthis sitewhenanOSTDS

is required. (ONGOING: HEALTH/CODE ENF)
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K. PLANNING

1.

. Per Recommendation R-10L, page 6 of Resolution R-94-833 of the Jubjiter

Farms Neighborhood Plan, prior to final site plan certification by the
Development Review Committee (DRC), the petitioner shall submit © the
Planning Divisionarchitecturalelevations of the proposed buildingdepicting a
design compatible with the rural character of the area. (DRC:PLANNING)

PerRecommendationR-10F4A, page5 of Resolution R-94-8330fthe Juditer
Farms Neighborhood Plan, prior to final site plan certification by the
Development Review Committee (DRC), the site plan shall indicate no more
than two rows of parking betweenthe buildingand roadway, and alladditimal
parking spaces should be provided to the rear or side of the building. In
addition, grass parking spaces and the use of trees and shrubs shoul{ be
noted, if applicable. (DRC: PLANNING)

L. SIGNS

Freestanding point of purchase signs fronting on Indiantown Road shal be
limited as follows:

a. Maximumsign height, measuredfromfinished gradeto highestpcint -
eight (8) feet;

b. Maximum sign face area per side - 100 square feet;

C. Maximum number of signs - one (1); and

d. Style - monument style only. (CO: BLDG)

Directionalsignage only shall be providedat the access pointson 134™V lay.
(CO: BLDG)

M. COMPLIANCE

1 Ingrantingthis approval, the Board of County Commissioners reliedupor the
oralandwritten representationsofthe petitionerbothonthe recordand as part
of the application process. Deviations from or violation of trese
representations shall cause the approval to be presented to the Board of
County Commissioners for review under the compliance condition of this
approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning)

2. Failureto complywith any of the conditions of approvalfor the subject prog erty
at any time may result in:

a. The issuance of a stop work order; the issuanceof a cease and de sist
order; the denial or revocation of a building permit; the denizl or
revocationof a Certificateof Occupancy;the denial of any other per mit,
license or approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the
subject property;the revocationof any other permit, license or approval
from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject prope:rty;
revocation of any concurrency; and/or

b. The revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional llse,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or any o :her
zoning approval; and/or

C. Arequirementofthe developmentto conformwith the standardsof the
ULDC at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or
modificationof conditions reasonably relatedto the failure to conply
with existing conditions; and/or

d. Referral to code enforcement: and/or
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e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity.

Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or a majorityvaltte of
the Code Enforcement Board to schedule a Status Report before the lhody
which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional {Jse,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning
approval, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8 of the ULDC, in
responseto any flagrant violation and/or continued violation of any conditicon of
approval.

Appeals of any departmental administrativeactions hereundermay betaken
tothe Palm Beach County Boardof Adjustmentor as otherwise providediri the
Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), as amended. Appeals of any
revocationof an Official Zoning MapAmendment, Conditional Use, Requested
Use, DevelopmentOrder Amendment or other actions based on a Board of
County Commission decision shall be by petition for writ of certioraritc the
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit. (MONITORING)
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